

No. 18-609

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH DAVID ROBERTSON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS J. WARD\*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
tward@nahb.org  
\* *Counsel of Record*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS DO NOT ALL AGREE THAT <i>MARKS</i> CAN BE APPLIED TO <i>RAPANOS</i> .....	4
II. IT IS NOT CLEAR WHEN A POSITION IS THE “NARROWEST GROUNDS” .....	6
A. Least Restrictive of the Government .....	7
B. The Law at the Time .....	8
C. Subset Analysis .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accord United States v. Freedman Farms, Inc.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D.N.C. 2011) .....	5
<i>A Book Named “John Cleland’s Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure” v. Attorney Gen. of Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966) .....	9
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	10
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	2, 3, 4, 6-7
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	4, 10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	2, 3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (2009) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4-5
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , No. 96-484, 2010 WL 3000058 (D. Del. July 23, 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	6
 <b><i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</i></b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	3
 <b><i>Other</i></b>	
Linus E. Ledebur, <i>Plurality Rule: Concurring Opinions and a Divided Supreme Court</i> , 113 Penn St. L. Rev. 899 (2009) .....	7
James F. Spriggs II & David R. Stras, <i>Explaining Plurality Decisions</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 515 (2011) .....	7
